a Show Cause Notice to Shri M.Eswarudu, MC/MD, Nemam BO in Memo 

No.PF/MC/MD/Nemam/03-04 dated 20.6.2003 to take disciplinary 

action for his non-residing in the BO village or delivery jurisdiction of the 

BO and after taking a bribe amount of Rs.2,500/- (Rupees Two thousand 

five hundred) he did take any action. 

It is therefore, alleged that the said Shri P.Balasubrahmanyam, misused 

the powers of an Inspector as enjoined in Rule-261 of Postal Manual, 

Volume-VIII thereby failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to 

duty as under Rule 3(1)(i) & (ii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964.